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COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT 

 

Chairperson 
Johanne Walker 

Vice Chairperson 

Treasurer 
Cathryn Ferencz 

Secretary 
Meredith Leg 

General Members 
Maria Sammut 
Mae Smith Ely 
John de Steiger 
Paul Clydesdale 

We acknowledge the traditional owners of the land, 
the Wadawurrung on which we meet, walk, work and 
live on and pay our respect to Elders past, present and 

emerging and the care they give to country. 
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CHAIRPERSON’S REPORT 
As Chair of the Queenscliffe and District Neighbourhood House Committee of 
Management, I wish to present the Chair’s Report for 2025.  
The past year has been a year of consolidation for the House, as well as managing a 
lengthy and unexpected event.   

Governance 
On the matter of governance, the Committee of Management has focused on updating 
the House’s existing policies and procedures as well as developing new ones. In this 
age of safety consciousness and online activity, the House must be well prepared if it 
ever needs to account for the activities and practices that occur here. Hence, policies 
such as the ‘Workplace Health and Safety Policy’ have been updated, in line with 
Government requirements, and new policies, such as the ‘Acceptable Use of Artificial 
Intelligence Policy’ have been developed. Importantly, Policy and Procedure 
documents provide a clear guide to expected standards and behaviours when 
individuals engage with the House. To facilitate easy access to the Policies and 
Procedures, the Committee of Management intends to provide them via the QNH 
website. As the Policies effect anyone engaging with the House, I encourage you to read 
the ones most relevant to your involvement, as they become available.  

The Committee of Management has been delighted with the success of our new 
programs this year. Those related to health and well-being are very popular, along with 
the school holiday programs. Adhering to our Mission, the House endeavours to offer 
programs and activities that alleviate mental health issues, assist with physical and 
psychological well-being and lessen social isolation. To further build community 
capacity, the Committee of Management intends to strengthen community 
partnerships during its next term of office.   

Sponsors And Supporters 
On behalf of Queenscliff Neighbourhood House (QNH), I acknowledge and thank our 
sponsors and supporters. They are:  

• The State Government Department of Families, Fairness, and Housing, which
provides our primary funding.

• The Borough of Queenscliffe for its continued support through community grants
and other opportunities.

• The Borough of Queenscliffe councillors who have visited during the year. Such visits
demonstrate their high regard for the work of the House.

• Fran Baird from Epic Management, who provides much-valued accounting input.
Fran continually takes time to answer questions as well as providing detailed
financial reports. 

Acknowledgements 
I’d also like to acknowledge those more closely associated with the House.  
Firstly, I’d like to thank Elisa, our wonderful Manager, for preparing for this AGM. A 
good deal of time and effort goes into holding an effective AGM, so thank you Elisa for 
getting us here and for creating such a welcoming year-round vibe in the House. Elisa 
is a very efficient manager who takes a friendly ‘nothing is too much trouble’ approach 
to her work.  
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Two Committee of Management members deserve special thanks. Meredith Legg, our 
Secretary, puts in many hours towards the House and meets with Elisa once a week to 
discuss House matters. This catch-up provides efficient 2-way communication 
between the Manager and the Committee of Management. It also provides a weekly 
sounding board for Elisa. Meredith is a great listener and provides a compassionate 
approach to House business. She is also a wise person who contributes greatly to the 
Committee of Management discussions, so thank you Meredith.  

The other person who deserves high praise is Cathryn Ferencz, our Treasurer. Cathryn 
has a very methodical, business-like mind and has taken the lead on the significant 
task of refreshing or developing the House’s Policies and Procedures. In addition, 
Cathryn contributes often and generously to Committee of Management matters. 
Thank you for your immense contribution, Cathryn.    

Similarly, over the past year, numerous people have also worked very hard on behalf 
of the House. Namely, Sharon Smith our previous Chair of three years, who put in 
countless hours towards the good governance of the House. Sharon took a professional 
and ‘fair but firm’ approach when she engaged with the House and her input last year 
as Chair is certainly valued, so thank you Sharon.  

The other Committee of Management members who deserve thanks for their valuable 
contributions are Paul Clydesdale, Mae Smith-Ely, Maria Sammut and John de 
Steiger. Not only does John sit on the Committee of Management but he also convenes 
the Men’s Shed sub-committee, so a very busy person. Maria can always be relied upon 
to collate and type up the minutes from each meeting. Paul and Mae have been 
refreshing to have on the Committee, and both have contributed well to our 
discussions. Paul also carefully and effectively maintains the House’s veggie gardens, 
while Mae has ably represented the younger generation of our community. Our 
Committee of Management members willingly donate their time and effort, so thank 
you very much and go well.  

I also need to give hearty thanks to our long time House volunteers, Maria Sammut, 
Helen Allan and Lyle Grinter. Maria and Helen ably assist Elisa in the office, while Lyle 
is our tech guru. Happily, our volunteer ranks have recently increased with Joanna 
Swanson and Deb Jasprizza joining the team. We sincerely wish Joanna and Deb a 
rewarding and pleasant time with us. Without our fantastic volunteers the House 
would not run as smoothly as it does, so thank you Maria, Helen, Lyle, Joanna and 
Deb.  

There are numerous other members of the House who also provide great practical 
contributions to House maintenance, lawn mowing, tutoring, gallery exhibitions and 
other projects, so thank you to all those who make the House the wonderful place that 
it is.  

In conclusion, I’d like to thank each and every one of you for attending today and the 
contributions you make to the House and wish you all a safe and happy summer 
season. Thank you.  

Johanne Walker 
Chairperson 
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MANAGER’S REPORT 
It has been a busy year at Queenscliffe Neighbourhood House as we continued to build 
a strong, connected, and engaged community. Our programs, workshops, exhibitions, 
and social initiatives have grown in both variety and participation, reflecting the 
interests of our community. 

Programs and Participation 
Our programs stayed strong this year, with good participation across a wide range of 
classes and workshops. In 2025 Term 1, Term 2 and Term 4 were particularly strong, 
with many of our art classes fully booked and waitlists for some sessions, and our well-
being programs such as Chair Pilates and Chair Yoga also reached capacity. Language 
classes remained small but steady, and the knitting and crochet class, which initially 
struggled, has now grown to nine participants. 

We also saw consistent engagement across our community groups, which continue to 
offer important social connection. These include the Monday Craft Group, Drawing 
Circle (new), James Hill Ensemble, Rip Writers, Seaside Scribes, Book Making, 
Wednesday Painting Group, Stitches, Mahjong and Boomerang Bags, all of which 
provide welcoming spaces for creativity, friendship and peer support. The 
Wednesday Painting Group concluded later in the year due to reduced attendance. 

Term 3, as usual, was the most challenging period. Participation dipped as many 
community members travelled during winter, and some programs, such as beginner 
Italian, did not go ahead. Sea of Ukes, Ukestra and beginner ukulele sessions were 
offered over Term 3. Our school holiday activities, including NGV Kids on Tour and 
the slime party, were highly successful, with both slime sessions booked out. 

We added both new programs and new community groups this year, many of which 
were highly successful: 
• Introduction to Nature Journaling (booked out)
• Wildlife Friendly Gardening (Sandra Nowland Forman, Swan Bay Environment

Association)
• Sketching Essentials
• Oil Painting for Beginners (workshop)
• Tai Chi with David Zarb (new in Term 4 and booked out)
• Friday workshops with Anne McMahon and Helen Bongers
• “Can I Have This Dance” (Expressions of Interest – new program)
• Mahjong for Beginners (Expressions of Interest – new program)
• Drawing Circle (new community group)
• Weaving workshops with Caroline Hawkins were fully booked—Caroline will return

next year

Community Engagement and Social Connection 
The Chatty Café moved to Mondays and now welcomes around 10 regular participants, 
creating a lively and supportive environment. We were pleased to host Wombat’s 
Wish, a grief support charity for children after the death of a parent. They hired our 
Chart Room for a weekend, and QNH covered the cost as part of our social outreach 
commitment. 

Our School Holiday Programs were vibrant and creative, including the NGV Kids on 
Tour in January (20–22), slime party sessions, games, collage, and recycled art 



Queenscliff and District Neighbourhood House Page 7  

workshops. We have already been approved to host NGV Kids on Tour again in 
January 2026. 

House Gallery and Creative Projects 
The House Gallery had a strong year of exhibitions, including: 

• Bat Salon
• House Gallery Summer Salon
• Printers Ink Too
• Seaside Scribes
• Collage Collation
• Cloth and Thread
• Artfully Repurposed
• Geelong Fibre Artists
• Inspired by Stories
• Where the Soul Meets the Sea

The Bellarine Arts Trail welcomed 213 gallery visitors in 2024.  
A new gallery sign was installed by Neil Clowes from the Men’s Shed. 

Grants and Support 
We are grateful to have received multiple grants that helped strengthen our programs 
and support our community: 

• $2,000 Volunteer Grant – Australian Government Grants Hub
Volunteer Grant – office furniture and computer
First Aid & CPR training for volunteers

• $1,000 Community Grant (Borough of Queenscliffe) – Mixed Craft Group
• $5,000 Queenscliff Point Lonsdale Community Enterprise, funding meditation

classes, wool supplies and outreach support.

Volunteers, Membership and Choir 
Our volunteers continue to be the heart of QNH. A special thank you to our office 
volunteers: Helen Allan, Maria Sammut, and Lyle Grinter. We also welcomed Jo 
Swanston and Deb Jasprizza. 

Thank you to Andrew Kedward for his TAFE placement support. 

Thank you also to Helen Allan’s new membership system, we are now able to monitor 
our membership. We currently have 563 members. 

After five years as Choir Director, Wayne Jury resigned, Nadine Joy has been 
appointed as the new Choir Director. 

Facilities and Maintenance 
We continued to care for and improve our facilities: 
• Men’s Shed roof and Laserlite replaced (thanks to Corinne Barker, BoQ)
• New light installed near toilets
• New power point in shed
• New volunteer computer
• New folding tables purchased to support classes, community groups and gallery use
• New printer to support admin and programs
• Gate/fence
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Our solar power and battery system now results in little to no power bills, providing 
long-term financial sustainability. 

Jim’s Test & Tag was completed ($833.80), and an updated asset list is on file. 

Looking Ahead 
Term 4 and 2026 are already shaping up strongly, with high enrolments, new 
programs (including “Can I Have This Dance”), and the Christmas Shop organised by 
Liz Korszla and Elisa Allen. With NGV Kids on Tour confirmed for January 2026, 
strong partnerships, growing membership, and community trust, QNH remains a 
vibrant hub for creativity, learning, and connection. 

Acknowledgements 
Thank you to: 
• Our volunteers
• Our office team
• Our tutors, facilitators and Cleaner
• The Committee of Management
• The Borough of Queenscliffe and partners
• All participants and members

Closing 
Queenscliffe Neighbourhood House continues to thrive as a welcoming place where 
people can learn, create, connect, and belong. I am proud of all we have achieved this 
year and look forward to the year ahead. 

Elisa Allen 
Manager 
Queenscliffe Neighbourhood House 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 
It is with pleasure that I present the Treasurer’s Report for the 2024–25 financial year. 
This year has seen the continued delivery of a broad range of community programs 
and initiatives, supported by sound governance and financial management and with 
strong community engagement. 

Overview 
For the financial year ending 30 June 2025, QNH reported a net surplus of $22,392 
compared to a surplus of $26,225 in 2023–24. This demonstrates sustained financial 
stability while continuing to deliver and expand valued programs and services for the 
local community. 

Our reporting structure ensures accountability for project-specific funding and 
historical surpluses, making it easy for our community to see how project funds and 
past surpluses are managed responsibly and with transparency. 

Income 
Total income for the year was $192,096, a decrease from $204,477 in the previous 
year. The primary sources of income were: 

• DFFH Recurrent Grant: $100,334
• Course and Workshop Fees: $42,453
• Shedding the Blues Income: $15,343
• Choir Income: $13,478
• House Services Income (Room hire, amenities): $11,775
• Interest and Other Income (Donations, Boomerang Bags, Gallery

fees): $6,017
• Investment Income: $2,696

Although there was a decline in some activity-related income streams (e.g. workshop 
and program fees), this was partly offset by a modest increase in government grants 
and investment income. 
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Expenditure 
Total expenses (including cost of sales and operating expenses) were $162,994, down 
from $184,290 in 2023–24. Notable expenses included: 

• Tutor and program delivery costs: $24,544
• Administrative employment and associated costs: $97,190
• Property maintenance and cleaning: $3,131
• Compliance and insurance: $5,393
• Event and program support under “Shedding the Blues” and “Tides

of Welcome” Choir initiatives

The reduction in overall expenditure reflects prudent cost management, especially in 
course delivery and cleaning wages. 

Assets and Liabilities 
As at 30 June 2025: 

• Total Assets: $181,407
• Total Liabilities: $27,662
• Net Assets: $155,244

The organisation retains a healthy cash reserve, with $108,828 held in operating, 
program booking and petty cash accounts, and $72,541 in term deposits and managed 
investments. These reserves continue to provide a critical financial buffer and support 
long-term sustainability.  

Equity 
Equity allocations include: 

• Retained earnings: $48,881
• Current year earnings: $22,392
• Program-specific retained funds (e.g., Choir, Boomerang Bags and Gallery):

$19,686
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Conclusion 
QNH remains in a solid financial position at the close of FY 2024–25. While income 
from some community activities has declined slightly, careful stewardship of resources 
has allowed us to maintain a strong surplus and deliver an expansive and inclusive 
range of programs. 

I would like to extend thanks to our QNH Manager Elisa Allen, volunteers, committee 
members, and community partners for their ongoing support and dedication. Special 
thanks also to Fran Briard for preparing the financial statements. 

I recommend that the Annual Financial Statements be accepted as presented. 

Cathryn Ferencz 
Treasurer 
Queenscliff and District Neighbourhood House Inc. 
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QNH INTEREST GROUPS REPORTS 
QNH HOUSE GALLERY 
Nine exhibitions were held during 2024-2025 year. Artfully Repurposed being a hi-
light.  It was a huge success in terms of building relationships between QNH interest 
groups, reaching and strengthening connections across the Bellarine and also 
promoting re-cycling.  

We continue to run some of the same exhibitions annually, both because the public 
look forward to them and it is practical in terms of work load with our very small 
committee. We do endeavour to have a few new exhibitions on the calendar as it 
broadens our profile and reach. 

Our committee consists of five dedicated volunteers, who are all passionate about art, 
in particular supporting emerging artists and offering affordable art to the wider 
Bellarine. Two of our committee have also volunteered to assist running the 
BELLARINE ARTS TRAIL, which gives QNH a profile on a key weekend. Our 
involvement has assisted in gaining local sponsorship, (Borough of Queenscliff and 
Queenscliff Community Market), whilst strengthening connections with Barwon 
Heads Arts Council and over 80 participating artists across the region. Strengthening 
these ties has proved useful in suggesting new and exciting workshops for the QNH 
calendar. 

We are starting a dedicated drive to enlist more volunteers. We have gained two new 
members this year, but three have or are finishing up. 

We are making a dedicated effort to stay on top of legislative documentation. The 
gallery is 70% booked out for the next financial year and our financial position is 
healthy 

Jocelyn Adam 
Chairperson 
House Gallery 

BOOMERANG BAGS 
Boomerang Bags has had another strong year with 8 volunteers working hard at the 
Neighbourhood House.  
The group received a grant from the Borough of Queenscliffe which has enabled us to 
purchase a new Janome all round sewing machine and supplies to keep the project 
going into the future. 
Apart from making bags, the group has also liaised with the Queenscliff Music Festival 
to repurpose old volunteer t-shirts into bunting for the festival.  We have also worked 
on a project making flannelette pouches for animals rescued after the floods this year. 

Jane Rodwell 
Boomerang Bags 
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TIDES OF WELCOME 
First of all, I’d like to introduce myself. I’m Christine Weston, the Chair of the 
Executive Committee for Tides of Welcome. It’s my second year in the role, and so 
much has happened these last 12 months. 

Positive Highlights For 2024-5 
Highlights for Tides of Welcome over the past year have been our performances in 
October (at Uniting Queenscliff) and November (Queenscliff Music Festival).  
We shared the bill at Uniting Queenscliff with our choir director at the time, Wayne 
Jury and previous director Rose Bygrave. It was a beautiful concert, with our 
wonderful family and friends supporting us as always. 
We returned to Uniting Queenscliff for our performance at Queenscliff Music Festival 
(QMF). The choir really lifted for the performance, and it felt and sounded great! 

In May, a number of 
us were very excited 
to be involved with 
the Reconciliation 
Choir event held at 
Wirrng Wirrng, 
singing with Wayne 
Jury, Rose Bygrave 
and Dave Steel. 

2024-25 In A Nutshell 
The first term of 2025 continued with Wayne Jury as our choir director. While we 
continued to enjoy the repertoire, we were unsettled by Wayne's news that he would 
be resigning at the end of Term 1. Elisa Allen and myself began the process of finding 
a new director to start in Term 2, with the Neighbourhood House Board’s support.  We 
had a number of enquiries, but only one person officially applied for the role. 
We were pleased to offer Nadine Joy the role of Choir Director.  She is an exceptional 
singing teacher with many years’ experience. She was seeking to expand her teaching 
experience, and to find creative spark to increase her song-writing.  She has certainly 
achieved these goals so far! 
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Challenges For 2024-5  
I believe our largest challenge for the year was maintaining members’ commitment. 
The choir had multiple people join the choir at the beginning of the year, who left the 
choir in Term 3.  We have had people attend their free trial period without committing 
to join the choir and we have also had had long-term members resign. Currently we 
have a greatly reduced number of choir members. 
In July 2025, I received notification from the QNH Board that the choir will no longer 
be under the auspices of the QNH. I’ve had many, many conversations with Elisa, 
board members, choir members and the choir director. We needed to look at a few 
options for our future direction. The choir has decided to remain with the QNH as an 
in-house program. 

Looking Forward To 2024-5 
As of writing this report, we have the great pleasure of performing at Uniting 
Queenscliff for a concert on Saturday, 8th of November. We will share the bill with 
Nadine’s musical trio named Finely Weathered Friends. We also look forward to our 
last performance at the Queenscliff Music Festival in November this year. 
We are also planning a Friends and Family concert for our last session of the year on 
4th December at QNH. 
Nadine Joy has blossomed as our director over the past six months, and we look 
forward to the coming year in our new format. 

Christine Weston 
Chair  
Tides of Welcome 
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DRAWING CIRCLE  
The Drawing Circle is an informal, untutored get together that meets every second 
Monday afternoon. We usually have between 8 and 10 people, with a mix of regulars 
and new faces. Everyone brings their own materials and work on projects ranging from 
drawing, watercolour, ink, clay, pastel, collage and painting. 
There is a wide range of skill and experience from beginners to established artists who 
come together offering support, friendship and informal mentoring.  
In September 2025 members participated in a group exhibition and exhibition 
opening in the House Gallery. 
Thanks to, Elisa and team, for an organised and welcoming place to meet. 

Chris Bubb 

MENS SHED GROUPS 
The Woodwork shed has been continually busy with furniture restoration, repairs 
and requested builds. In addition various QNH interior and exterior work continues 
through the year. Whilst we don’t charge fees for work, apart from out of pocket 
expenses, we do receive donations which ultimately go towards local community 
organizations. 

Garden maintenance has been productive with planting of various climbers along 
the side fence, ground cover against the wall, and seasonal vegetables have been 
maintained both side of house and in the back courtyard. 

The Discussion Group continues to meet weekly in Term times. We have thirteen 
members who regularly attend. This has been consistent for a long time.  
The group has provided robust discussion on topics ranging from personal health 
issues, challenges of aging, through to a history of Middle East conflicts.  
Some fun was had at our version of “Would I Lie to You” where we learned of some 
surprising and humorous experiences in members lives.  

Finance Accounts are provided monthly to the QNH with a moderate balance being 
maintained as we continue to make donations to a variety of local institutions from 
donated funds from bikes and furniture restoration. 
Total income for the financial year was $26,500, outgoings being $23,500 which 
included $16,450 in donations. 

Bereavements We recognize those who have passed on and this year we lost Rob 
Hurley, Graham Flett, George Tyers & Neil Werner 

Bike Group This represents the largest group of volunteers with some 25 members 
being kept busy with a stream of donated bikes. On completion of restoration these are 
sorted into different groups – some to Africa, others to several  community groups eg 
Rotary, indigenous groups , refugees etc.  Others are made available to private citizens 
for a donation, the proceeds being distributed to various local community 
organizations. Unforunately quite a number of unserviceable bikes are dumped at the 
QNH and these have to be carted to the tip. 

Our Mens’ Shed members relish the opportunity to meet either once or twice a week 
and the Shed provides a valuable environment to encourage friendship, self esteem, 
good health and promote general well being. 

John  de Steiger Mens Shed 
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DIGITAL SUPPORT 
I initially helped 34 people to setup MyGov accounts and get Covid Vaccination 
certificates on phones so that they could provide evidence of vaccinations when 
needed.  I then moved to assisting people to apply for the State Government’s $250 
Power Saving Bonus and have helped 35 people receive their bonuses. In the current 
years round of bonus the emphasis has been placed, not only in obtaining the bonus, 
but also checking whether people are on the best plan and are getting the appropriate 
discounts. 
The House receives $450 for providing this service and a further $12 for every person 
who applies for the Power Saving Bonus through the House.  So you are helping the 
House while receiving assistance with your power bills. 
More recently, I have moved on to helping with more general computer, mobile phone 
and tablet issues. A total of 50 hours assistance has been provided to 39 people since 
last year’s AGM with issues as listed below. 

• Computer updates
• Updating apps
• Checking spam folders
• Simplify computer and phone interfaces for ease of access
• Freeing up space and updating to windows 11
• Recovering email accounts
• Clean up notifications on iphone
• Unsubscribing from unwanted email lists
• Optimising for improved performance
• How to install apps and hide unused apps
• How to set up security pins, fingerprint id and turn off notifications
• Filing systems
• Showing websites and apps on Home Page
• How to use screen mirroring
• Transferring data to new phone
• Assisting QNH with the development of Excel spreadsheets
• Assisting with extended security updates for windows 10

I now have been assisting people with computer and smart phone issues since 2021. 
I am available on most Mondays from 10.00 am.  
Bookings can be made through the House. 

Lyle Grinter 
Digital Support 
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MEMBERS STATISTICS AS AT END OF TERM THREE 
TOTAL MEMBERS Term 1 

506 
Term 2 

538 
Term 3 

563 
Term 4 

Members 285 317 335 

Gallery Exhibitors 34 41 44 

Tides of Welcome ** 35 27 23 

Mens Shed 52 53 53 

Committee of management 0 0 8 

Old members (resigned/deceased) + 9 9 9 

Shedding the Blues (not active members) 91 91 91 

NEW MEMBER APPROVALS 2025 69 78 53 
January 25 

February 27 

March 17 

April 29 

May 28 

June 21 

July 27 

August 13 

September 4* 

October 9* 

November 

December 

MAIN CATCHMENT AREAS 

Point Lonsdale 141 150 

Ocean Grove/Barwon Heads/Leopold 111 111 

Queenscliff 85 87 

St Leonards/Indented Head/Portarlington 33 33 

Geelong Area 41 41 

Other 26 29 

Drysdale/Clifton Springs 24 24 

* Pending approval
** when members resign from TOW they are added to “Members” list
+ Not included in “Members” numbers
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Ocean Grove numbers include Barwon Heads & Leopold 
St Leonards numbers include Indented Head & Portarlington 
Drysdale & Clifton Springs 

Complied by Helen Allan, volunteer 
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TERM PARTICIPATION STATISTICS 

TOTALS FOR 2025 Term 1 Term 2 Term 3 Term 4 Total 

Year 

House Programs 2025 548 461 443 

Interest Groups 2025 1884 1937 1415 

One Off Programs 2025 44 0 0 

School Holiday Programs 2025 20 25 0 

TOTAL 2496 2491 1858 

Term 1 Term 2 Term 3 Term 4 Total 
Year 

House Programs 2023 
House Programs 2024 
House Programs 2025 

532 
511 

548 

388 
467 
461 

408 
175 
443 

390 
313 

1711 
1466 

Interest Groups 2023 
Interest Groups 2024 
Interest Groups 2025 

1571 
1829 
1884 

1514 
1785 
1937 

1498 
1558 
1415 

1491 
1998 

6074 
7106 

One Off Programs 2023 
One Off Programs 2024 
One Off Programs 2025 

Difference 

61 
38 
44 
14 

22 
13 
0 
9 

10 
10 
0 

23 
11 

116 
72 

School Holiday Programs 2023 
School Holiday Programs 2024 
School Holiday Programs 2025 

20 
55 
20 

64 
32 
25 

42 
10 
0 

0 
0 

126 
97 

TOTAL PARTICIPANTS FOR YEAR 
Term 

1 
Term 

2 
Term 

3 
Term 

4 
Total 
Year 

TOTAL 2023 
TOTAL 2024 
TOTAL 2025 

2184 
2433 
2496 

1988 
2291 
2491 

1958 
1753 
1858 

1904 
2322 

8027 
8741 
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Compiled by Helen Allan, volunteer 
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MENS SHED Financial Year Accounts 
1 July 2024 – 30 June 2025 

INCOME CHEQUE 
ACC 

TATTSLOTTO ACC DEBIT CARD 

Opening Balance 
1 July 2024 $6,369.20 $1,290.68 $357.79 

Bike Sales (cash) $14,950.00 Contributions $1,490.00 Transfer $500.00 
Bike Sales (direct 
debit) 

$4,453.68 Winnings $635.50 

Direct Debit daily 
p/ment 

$391.00 

Cash $4,096.90 
Other Donations $365.00 
Clap Sticks $192.00 Interest $18.42 
Member subs $1,125.00 
Golf Club fundraiser $1,000.00 

Sub total $26,573.58 $3,434.60 $857.79 

EXPENDITURE 
Butcher $1,600.00 Tickets $1,698.90 Bunnings $178.15 
David Barton (Xmas) $93.25 Ebay 
Donations $16,450.00 IGA $178.44 
Tailer Rego $66.70 Supercheap 

Auto $49.00 
Test & Tag $469.52 Intersport $11.50 
Transfer to Debit Card $500.00 Temu $194.98 
QNH Attendance $2,233.00 
Shed 
Equipment/hardware $1,842.57 
Water Coolers $311.76 

Sub total $23,566.80 $1,698.90 $612.07 

As per online bank 
balance 30 June 
2025 

$9,375.98 $9,375.98 $1,735.70 
End of 
month $245.72 

Debit Card $245.72 
Tattslotto $1,735.70 
Total (excludes Tatts) $9,621.70 

Members    66 (some still to pay) 
Owe for Power Point $434.50 
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QNH FY REPORTS Queenscliff and District Neighbourhood House Inc

Profit and Loss
Queenscliff and District Neighbourhood House Inc
For the year ended 30 June 2025
Accrual Basis

2025 2024

Income
Government Operating Grants

5000 - DFFH Recurrent Grant 100,334 96,889
Total Government Operating Grants 100,334 96,889

Course &Workshop Income
5100 - Course Fees 41,737 47,140

5105 - Life Drawing Workshop - 2,558

5110 - Course Fees Holiday Program 716 3,311
Total Course &Workshop Income 42,453 53,009

Choir Income
5200 - Choir Fees 12,828 13,087

5205 - Choir Performance Fees 400 2,350

5215 - Choir Donation 250 -
Total Choir Income 13,478 15,437

Shedding the Blues Income
5400 - StB Membership Levy 125 2,500

5405 - StB RSL Door Donations 1,051 1,817

5406 - StB Other Donations 1,588 2,297

5407 - StB QMF Volunteer Effort Donation - 6,660

5410 - StB Royal Music Lounge Ticket Sales 1,878 2,232

5411 - StB Bright Side of Life Ticket Sales - 500

5412 - StB Special Events Ticket Sales 6,818 2,018

5415 - StB Circa Ticket Sales - 214

5420 - StB Merch Sales - 424

5425 - StB Other Income 3,583 1,512

5430 - StB OG Rotary Market Performance Donation - 439

5431 - StB Community Clubs Performance Donation 300 1,435
Total Shedding the Blues Income 15,343 22,047

Gallery Income
5700 - Gallery Exhibition Fees 3,705 2,599
Total Gallery Income 3,705 2,599

Boomerang Bags Income
5750 - Boomerang Bags Income 2,000 12
Total Boomerang Bags Income 2,000 12

Other Fundraising Income
5510 - Donations 312 325
Total Other Fundraising Income 312 325

House Services Income



Profit and Loss

2025 2024

QNH FY REPORTS Queenscliff and District Neighbourhood House Inc

5600 - Amenities Income 8,890 7,842

5605 - Hiring of room income 2,143 3,415

5615 - Credit Card Fee reimb income 1 -

5625 - Admin Fees for Grant / Group Mngt 741 522

5630 - PSB Income - 140
Total House Services Income 11,775 11,920

Investment Income
5800 - Interest Income 2,696 2,239
Total Investment Income 2,696 2,239

Total Income 192,096 204,477

Cost of Sales
Course &Workshop Expenses

6100 - Tutor Salaries 16,028 27,090

6105 - Tutor Superannaution 1,783 2,111

6110 - Tutor Fees - Contractors GST Free 5,672 6,122

6115 - Tutor Fees - Contractors 241 877

6120 - Course Material Costs 610 974

6125 - LIfe Model Fees - 1,900

6130 - Zoom Fees 211 134
Total Course &Workshop Expenses 24,544 39,209

Choir Expenses
6200 - Choir Director Fees 6,738 5,238

6205 - Choir Director Superannuation 775 576

6210 - Choir Gifts 300 -

6215 - Choir Expenses 3,612 2,411
Total Choir Expenses 11,425 8,225

Shedding the Blues Expenses
6400 - Shedding the Blues Expense 180 -

6405 - StB Equipment Purchases 1,161 3,927

6410 - StB Hall Hire - RSL 440 1,960

6411 - StB Hall Hire - Community Hall 100 450

6420 - StB Special Event Costs 1,702 1,176

6421 - StB Tune Up Expo Costs 2,093 2,344

6422 - StB Positive Aging Event Costs 63 1,226

6423 - StB Bright Side of Life WorkShop - 2,222

6425 - StB Event Catering Costs 909 267

6426 - StB Event Promotional Activities - 41

6430 - StB Sponsorships Given 2,536 -

6440 - StB Grant Administration Costs 100 200

6450 - StB Stationary - 131

6455 - StB Subscriptions - 324

6460 - StB Misc Costs 1,338 1,231
Total Shedding the Blues Expenses 10,622 15,498

Elisa Allen
Cross-Out
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2025 2024
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Gallery Expenses
6700 - Gallery Maintenance & Expenses 2,430 1,197
Total Gallery Expenses 2,430 1,197

Boomerang Bags Expenses
6350 - Boomerang Bag Expenses 1,528 -
Total Boomerang Bags Expenses 1,528 -

Total Cost of Sales 50,549 64,128

Gross Profit 141,547 140,349

Operating Expenses
Administrative Employment Costs

7000 - Admin Salaries 77,274 73,219

7001 - Admin Superannuation 8,797 9,195

7005 - Bookkeeping Fees 4,826 5,975

7015 - Volunteer Costs 995 545

7025 - Gifts 650 690

7030 - Annual Leave Expense 3,018 2,274

7045 - Portable Long Service Leave (PLSA) 1,629 1,729
Total Administrative Employment Costs 97,190 93,627

Marketing
7100 - Advertising - 700
Total Marketing - 700

Utilities & Communications
7200 - Telephone & Internet 1,185 1,327

7205 - Utilities - Elec - 306
Total Utilities & Communications 1,185 1,633

Office & General Administration
7300 - Kitchen Amenities 1,491 1,698

7305 - Stationery & Copying Costs 1,650 1,178

7310 - Subscriptions and Memberships 3,853 4,216

7315 - Meeting Expenses 644 904

7330 - Rent of Neighbourhood House 114 114
Total Office & General Administration 7,752 8,110

Compliance & Risk Management
7400 - Insurance 2,439 1,431

7405 - Workcover Insurance 1,907 1,380

7410 - Health & Safety Expenses 1,047 695
Total Compliance & Risk Management 5,393 3,506

Financial Expenses
7500 - Bank fees & charges 103 118

7507 - Interest Expense 4 -

7505 - Merchant Fees 198 363
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2025 2024
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7506 - Square Fees(new) 235 488

7510 - Trybooking Fees 1,456 2,275

9104 - Stripe Fees 1 -
Total Financial Expenses 1,998 3,245

Property Maintenance
7600 - Cleaner Wages 2,288 5,743

7605 - Cleaner Superannuation 158 277

7615 - Cleaning Expenses 685 188

7620 - Property Improvements - 61
Total Property Maintenance 3,131 6,269

Asset Maintenance
7705 - Furniture & Equipment Purchases 2,032 2,061

7715 - Depreciation 712 1,011
Total Asset Maintenance 2,744 3,073

Total Operating Expenses 119,393 120,162

Operating Profit 22,154 20,186

Other Income
8100 - Grants (State) Non Recurring - 1,000

8105 - Grants (Local BoQ) Non Recurring - 5,954

8110 - Grants - Other - 3,000

8104 - Grants (Local non BoQ) Non Recurring 1,000 5,000

8120 - Sponsorship - 727

Total Other Income 1,000 15,681

Other Expenses
9000 - Grant Expenditure 763 9,643

Total Other Expenses 763 9,643

Net Profit / Loss 22,392 26,225



QNH FY REPORTS Queenscliff and District Neighbourhood House Inc

Balance Sheet
Queenscliff and District Neighbourhood House Inc
As at 30 June 2025
Accrual Basis

30 JUNE 2025 30 JUNE 2024

Assets
Current Assets

Cash Accounts
1000 - QNH Operating Account 98,871 99,483

1010 - Petty Cash 417 617

1040 - Square Cash for Banking 475 560

1020 - Trybooking Clearing Account 9,006 5,860

1030 - Stripe AUD 60 -
Total Cash Accounts 108,828 106,519

Short Term Investments
1400 - Sandhurst Managed Fund 31,882 11,425

1401 - Term Deposit A General Reserve 40,659 39,182

1402 - Term Deposit B Staff Provisions - 19,238
Total Short Term Investments 72,541 69,845

Debtors & Receivables
1800 - Accounts Receivable 38 -
Total Debtors & Receivables 38 -

Total Current Assets 181,407 176,364

Non-current Assets
2000 - Solar Panels at Cost 6,568 6,568

2001 - Less Accumulated Depreciation on Solar Panels (6,568) (6,568)

2005 - Office Equipment 5,303 5,303

2006 - Less Accumulated Depreciation on Office Expenses (5,303) (4,864)

2010 - Uke Group Equipment 2,727 2,727

2011 - Less Accumulated Depreciation on Uke Group Equipment (1,229) (956)
Total Non-current Assets 1,499 2,211

Total Assets 182,905 178,575

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Creditors & Payables
3000 - Accounts Payable 2,146 1,531

3005 - QNH Credit Card 413 726

3020 - Income in Advance 5,477 3,152
Total Creditors & Payables 8,036 5,409

Superannuation Liabilities
3210 - Contractor Superannuation Payable 1 1
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3200 - SGC Superannuation Payable - 957
Total Superannuation Liabilities 1 957

BAS Liability
3300 - GST 1,843 1,887

3310 - PAYG Withholdings Payable 7,732 7,644
Total BAS Liability 9,575 9,531

Payroll Liabilities
3400 - Provision for Annual Leave 7,732 4,714
Total Payroll Liabilities 7,732 4,714

Other holding accounts
3500 - Gallery Artist Fees to be Reimbursed 2,550 1,499

3501 - Permanent Exhibition Artist Fees to be Reimbursed - 207

840H - Historical Adjustment (265) (265)

3510 - Monday Craft Group - Preemie Babies Raffle 18 18

3503 - Funds Payable to Mens Shed (Square Payments) 15 -
Total Other holding accounts 2,318 1,459

Total Current Liabilities 27,662 22,070

Total Liabilities 27,662 22,070

Net Assets 155,244 156,505

Equity
9998 - Retained Earnings 43,881 25,750

Current Year Earnings 22,392 26,225

9999 - Historical Balancing 69,285 69,285

9997 - Retained Earnings - Shedding the Blues 23,653 19,284

9995 - Retained Earnings - Choir 12,691 10,638

9996 - Retained Earnings - House Gallery 6,523 5,323

9997a - Payout of Shedding the Blues Funds (23,653) -

9994 - Retained Earnings - Boomerang Bags 472 -

Total Equity 155,244 156,505
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